
 

 

 
#plymplanning 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday 18 July 2024 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, Reilly, M.Smith, 

Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 

Involved 

 

Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Joshua Longstaff 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 09 July 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  

3. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for Municipal Year 

2024/25   

 

  

 To note the appointment of Councillor Bill Stevens as Chair and Councillor Angela 

Penrose as Vice Chair for the municipal year 2024/25. 

  

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 

2024. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

6. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

7. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 7.1. 24/00256/FUL, St Annes House, Jennycliff Lane, PL9 9SN (Pages 5 - 24) 



 

 

   

  Applicant: St Anne’s House Plymouth Ltd 

Ward: Plymstock Radford 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally  
 

   

 7.2. 24/00497/FUL, 28 Mount Gould Road, PL4 7PT (Pages 25 - 36) 
   

  Applicant: Mr. P Stewart 

Ward: Sutton and Mount Gould 

Recommendation: Grant conditionally  

   

8. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 37 - 64) 

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 

2 May 2024 to 8 July 2024 including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 65 - 68) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

10. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee Monday 13 May 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Monday 13 May 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Tuohy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Darcy, McNamara, P.Nicholson, Penrose, Reilly, R.Smith and Ms Watkin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Poyser. 

 

Also in attendance: Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Natalie 

Gloyn (Lawyer), Jonathan Fox (Planning Officer), Joshua Longstaff (Democratic 

Advisor) and Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.48 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

 

49. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

 

50. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of 21 March 2024 as a correct record. 
 

51. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

52. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

53. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Planning Committee Monday 13 May 2024 

54. 24/00213/FUL - Hamoaze House, George Street,  PL1 4JQ.   

 

Applicant: Mark Bignell 

Ward: Devonport 

Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally. 

 

Johnathan Fox (Planning Officer) delivered the presentation.  

 

(Mr Mark Coker spoke as Ward Councillor)  

 

(Mr Mark Bignell spoke as applicant) 

 

The Committee discussed the following topics:  

 

I. Perceived anti-social behaviour stemming from the facility.  
II. The hours of operation.  

III. Potential impacts on the local community.  

IV. The security of the premises regarding non-residents.  

V. The management plan.  

 

The Committee agreed to grant the application, subject to the following additional 

conditions: 

 

I. An amendment to the requirement for a Night Operational Management Plan 

to be approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with elected 

Ward Councillors. 

II. A new condition for the operator of Hamoaze House to host a community 

engagement forum for residents of the local area. 

 

 

55. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 13 March 2024 to 01 May 2024. 

 

56. Appeal Decisions   

 

There were no appeal decisions to note, since the previous Committee meeting.  

 

57. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee Monday 13 May 2024 

58. Schedule of Voting   

 

Agenda 

Number and 

Application 

Voting For Voting Against Abstention Absent 

 

24/00213/FUL, 

Hamoaze 

House, 

George Street,  

PL1 4JQ 

 

Councillors 

Darcy, 

McNamara, 

Nicholson, 

Penrose, 

Reilly,  

R.Smith, 

Stevens,  

Tuohy   

Ms Watkin 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT

Site Address St Annes House   Jennycliff Lane  Plymouth  PL9 9SN    

Proposal 
Change of use of St Annes House to a mixed use as a wedding venue, 
holiday letting/hotel and restaurant/café (Sui Generis) with associated 
development including car parking

Applicant St Anne's House Plymouth Limited

Application Type Full Application

Target Date    09.05.2024
Committee 
Date 18.07.2024 

Extended Target Date 07.06.2024 

Decision Category Councillor Referral

Case Officer Miss Amy Thompson

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

Application 
Number   24/00256/FUL Item 01 

Date Valid 14.03.2024 Ward PLYMSTOCK RADFORD

Page 5 Agenda Item 7.1



This item has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Kathy Watkins. 

1.  Description of Site
The site is a large grade II listed, detached, single family dwellinghouse set in extensive grounds with 
numerous outbuildings. The main building is a large house with 7 bedrooms and 2 large reception 
rooms, which has obtained planning permission for weddings and holiday lets. 

Within the grounds there is an original stable block and static caravan occupied by the owner's 
family.  There is an outdoor swimming pool with a marquee covering. The marquee does not benefit 
from the required planning permission. There is a Coach House outside the site close to the North 
East boundary, which is in the applicant's ownership and is occupied by the applicant whe
[...]
he details 
found in the NIA. The NIA states that the noise management plan should be sent to 
and agreed to via contractual agreement by the customers booking St Anne's House, 
so they understand that it is located within a quiet area and they should be respectful 
of neighbours, and that guests may be ejected by management if they do not comply.  

52. The environmental health officer has considered the submitted details and has raised no 
objection to the proposal subject to a condition requiring the proposed development to be 
carried out in accordance with the submitted Management Plan. A condition has been added 
requiring the submission of an updated Management plan to be submitted and approved. 
Once approved the development will be required to comply with the approved Management 
plan.  

Page 15



53. The officer is mindful about the close proximity of the proposed parking area at the eastern 
boundary is to the residential properties at Stamford Close, with the public comments 
received raising noise and disturbance as a key concern in this case.  

54. It is however noted that a previous application (20/01442/FUL) on this site proposed 12 car 
parking spaces in south-eastern part of the lawn, adjacent to the properties on Stamford 
Close. The application was refused due to an unacceptable disturbance to the neighbouring 
properties.  

55. The decision was appealed and the Inspector did not agree with the Planning Authorities 
refusal reason stating that: 
"…the overflow car parking would not be so large or too close to these neighbouring properties to 
cause any serious loss of amenity for those living alongside. Moreover, if permission was granted, a 
condition could be attached to an approval requiring this facility to operate in accordance with an 
approved management plan. Such a plan could limit the risk of disturbance to neighbouring residents, 
especially during evening and at night". 

56. While the proposal will increase the amount of parking 
[...]
an 2014-2034 (2019) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 4 CONDITION: CAR PARKING DESIGN

PRE-USE 

The proposed changes to the use of the building hereby approved shall not be implemented until full 
details of the location and specification of the proposed grasscrete is submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: 
To enable vehicles used by visitors/guests to be parked off the public highway so as to avoid damage 
to amenity and interference with the free flow of traffic on the highway in accordance with Policy 
DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon JLP 2020, the accompanying Supplementary Planning 
Document 2020 and the NPPF. 

 5 CONDITION: EV CHARGING SPACES

PRE- USE 

The proposed changes to the premises hereby approved shall not be implemented until a minimum 
of 9 EV charging spaces have been provided in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: 
To enable zero emission electric vehicles used by guests/visitors/staff to be charged on-site in the 
interests of sustainability in accordance with Policy DEV 29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon 
JLP 2019. 

 6 CONDITION: CYCLE PROVISION

PRE- USE 

The proposed changes to the use of the building hereby approved shall not be implemented until 
space has been laid out within the site in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority for a minimum of 9 bicycles to be securely parked. The 
secure area for storing bicycles shown on the approved plan shall remain available for its intended 

Page 21



purpose and shall not be used for any other purpose without the prior consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: 
In order to promote cycling as an alternative to the use of private cars in accordance with Policy 
DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon JLP 2019. 

 7 CONDITION: MANAGEMENT PLAN

PRE-USE 

The proposed changes to the u
[...]


In accordance with the requirements of Article 31 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 and the National Planning Policy Framework, the 
Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the Applicant  and has negotiated 
amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning permission. 

2 INFORMATIVE: (NOT CIL LIABLE) DEVELOPMENT IS NOT LIABLE FOR A 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY CONTRIBUTION

The Local Planning Authority has assessed that this development, due to its size or nature, is exempt 
from any liability under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

Page 24



PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT

Site Address 28 Mount Gould Road  Plymouth  PL4 7PT      

Proposal 
Change of use from 7-bed student-only HMO (Sui Generis) to large 
open-market HMO (Sui Generis) with increased occupancy.

Applicant Mr P Stewart

Application Type Full Application

Target Date    19.06.2024
Committee 
Date 18.07.2024 

Extended Target Date 19.07.2024 

Decision Category Councillor Referral

Case Officer Joanna Churchill

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

Application 
Number   24/00497/FUL Item 02 

Date Valid 24.04.2024 Ward SUTTON AND MOUNT GOULD

Page 25 Agenda Item 7.2



This application has been called into planning committee by Councillor Aspinall of Mount Gould 
ward. 

1.  Description of Site
28 Mount Gould Road is an extended end terrace in the Sutton and Mount Gould ward of Plymouth 
built around the end of the nineteenth century.  The principal elevation faces North onto Mount 
Gould Road with a side elevation facing East onto Channel View Terrace.  The adjoining property on 
the South side is 25 Channel View Terrace and behind to the West is a service lane with access to 
the rear garden and hardstand.   

2.  Proposal Description
The proposal seeks a change of use from an Sui Generis 7 Bedroom House of Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO) with Student only restriction to a Sui
[...]
 
supply of 5.84 years at end of March 2023 (the 2023 Monitoring Point). This is set out in the 
Plymouth, South Hams & West Devon Local Planning Authorities' Housing Position Statement 2023 
(published 26th February 2024). 

Other material considerations include the policies of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), National Design Guidance, the scale and urgency of the 
climate change emergency, Plymouth City Councils Declaration on Climate Emergency (March 2019) 
for a carbon neutral city by 2030 and the Plymouth and South West Devon Climate Emergency 
Planning Statement (CEPS) 2022. Additionally, the following planning documents are also material 
considerations in the determination of the application: Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local 
Plan Supplementary Planning Document (2020) and Nationally Prescribed Space Standard (2015). 

8. Analysis
This application has been considered in the context of the development plan, the adopted Joint Local 
Plan, the Framework and other material considerations as set out in Section 7.  The relevant policies 
to this application are DEV1 Protecting Health and Amenity, DEV9 Meeting local housing need in the 
plan area , DEV10 Delivering High Quality Housing, DEV20 Place Shaping and the quality of the built 
environment, DEV29 Specific provisions relating to transport.  

Principle of Development 
Policy DEV11 of the JLP sets a maximum threshold level of 10% HMOs, including the application site, 
within a 100 metre radius of the application site. This is to ensure an adequate balance of residential 
character and community cohesion and avoid impacts such as parking, anti-social behaviour, or noise 
and disturbance. As the property's lawful use is already that of an HMO, officers do not need to 
assess the property against DEV11 because the principle of the property's use as an HMO has 
already been established. As this application relates only to an additional occupancy and the re
[...]
veniently accessing the site by cycling and walking. 
Inspector did not agree there would be harm to living conditions, and felt that BNG could be provided by condition, bearing in mind that BNG is 

�(was ) only required on major apps acc. to DEV26.  Given that PCC had not disputed that the land is suitable for infiltra on via soakaways, 
details of disposal of surface water could be conditioned.

09 July 2024 Page 3 of 4

P
age 67



Planning Appeal Decisions between 02/05/2024 and 09/07/2024

Date of Decision 07/06/2024

Ward Plymstock Radford

Application Number 22/01813/FUL

Decision Appeal Dismissed

Address of Site Drakes Drum, 19 Radford Park Road Plymouth PL9 9DN 

Proposal Erection of 3no dwellings (Class C3) and reconfiguration of existing public house 
car park, including alterations to access and landscape details

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Mr Sam Lewis

Synopsis of Appeals Planning permission was refused for the erection of 3no. dwellings towards the southern end of the pub's car park. Officers considered that the 
dwellings would lead to an underprovision of parking for the pub and that the relocated access to the site would lead to the loss of formal on
street parking. Following an appeal made by the applicant, the Inspector agreed with Officers that the loss both on and offstreet parking would 
be harmful and that the tightness of the access would likely lead to other negative impacts  dismissing the appeal due to the scheme's impact 
on highway safety and local parking impacts.No applica ons were made for costs by either side and no costs were awarded by the Inspector.

09 July 2024 Page 4 of 4

P
age 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7.1 24/00256/FUL, St Annes House, Jennycliff Lane, PL9 9SN
	7.2 24/00497/FUL, 28 Mount Gould Road, PL4 7PT
	8 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	9 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 18 July 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 18 July 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Gilmour, Goslin, McNamara, Ney, Raynsford, Reilly, 

Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Also in attendance: Joanna Churchill (Planning Officer), Julie Parkin (Senior Lawyer), 

Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Joshua Longstaff 

(Democratic Advisor), Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) and Elliot Wearne-Gould 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen, McCarty and M. Smith.  

 

Absent: Councillor Darcy.  

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.48 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

2. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for Municipal Year 2024/25   

 

The Committee agreed to note the appointment of Councillor Stevens as Chair and 

Councillor Penrose as Vice Chair for the municipal year 2024/25.  

 

3. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024 as an 

accurate record.  

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair extended a welcome to Councillors Sproston and Ney as new members 

of the Committee, and Councillor Bridgeman on her return to the Committee. 

 

The Chair congratulated Councillor Raynsford on her appointment to Vice-Chair. 

 

5. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 



Planning Committee Thursday 18 July 2024 

 

6. Planning Applications for Consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

7. 24/00256/FUL, St Annes House, Jennycliff Lane, PL9 9SN   

 

(Councillor Gilmour joined the meeting at the start of this item-16:08) 

 

Applicant’s name: St Anne’s House Ltd. 

Ward: Plymstock Radford 

Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally  
 

Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Mr Danny Bamping spoke to the item as the applicant’s nominated representative. 

 

The Committee agreed the application as per the conditions recommended in the 

report.  

 

8. 24/00497/FUL, 28 Mount Gould Road, PL4 7PT   

 

Applicant’s Name: Mr P Stewart  

Ward: Sutton and Mount Gould 

Decisions: Grant Conditionally 

 

Joanna Churchill (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Councillor Chris Cuddihee spoke to the application as Ward Councillor. 

 

The Committee agreed the following amendments to conditions: 

 

I. An update to condition 4 requiring a Management Plan to be submitted to, 

and agreed by, the service director of SPI in consultation with local Ward 

Members. 

 

The Committee agreed the application per the above condition, and the 

recommended conditions as set out in the report.  

 

9. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 2 May 2024 to 8 July 2024. 

 

10. Appeal Decisions   

 



Planning Committee Thursday 18 July 2024 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

11. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

12. Schedule of Voting   

 

Application For Abstain  Against Absent/ Did Not 

Vote 

24/00256/FUL, 

St Anne’s 

House, PL9 

9SN 

Cllrs Mrs 

Bridgeman, 

Gilmour, 

Goslin, 

McNamara, 

Ney, Penrose, 

Raynsford, 

Reilly, 

Sproston, 

Stevens. (10) 

Cllr Ms. 

Watkin. (1) 

  

24/00497/FUL, 

28 Mount 

Gould Road, 

PL4 7PT. 

Cllrs Mrs 

Bridgeman, 

Gilmour, 

Goslin, 

McNamara, 

Ney, Penrose, 

Raynsford, 

Reilly, 

Sproston, 
Stevens, Ms. 

Watkin.  (11) 

   

 

 

 
 

 

 


